1054 (1)

Frame & Miscelilaneous cover components

.o .



it
Jio

EHRS

& !

DESCRIPTIPN

=
e

1 QZ1001 A Em A Arm side cover compl. 1
2 QZ1002 HMEER s Gasket 1
3 QZ1003 EHRE S Face plate compl. 1
4 Q21004 miRE s Gasket 1
5 QZ1005 INERR Tension release window plate 1
6 QZ1006 INERRR R Gasket 1
T QZ1007 PR = Balance cover base 1
8 Qz1008 PR Br i AR Balance cover 1
9 QZ1009 30 Spring guard 1
10 QZ1010 %4 Balance thread guide A 1
11 Qz101 %y Rubber plug 1
12 QZ1012 RET Screw 11/64-40 L=8 2
13 QZ1013 fugsai| Thread guide pin 1
14 QzZ1014 4] Spring guard 1
15 QZ1015 AR R Arm oil shield 1
16 QZ1016 WA Rubber plug 1
17 QzZ1017 BN Take-up thread cutter 1
18 QZ1018 RN Side plate 1
19 QZ1019 SR Gasket 1
20 QZ1020 SHE Qil sight window 1
21 QZ1021 R Rubber stopper 1
22 Qz1022 B Plug D=8 L=4.5 1
23 Q21023 BEE Rubber plug 2
24 QZ1024 4T Screw 3/16-28 L=10 1
25 QZ1025 3 A Toothed washer D=5.3 1
26 QZ1026 L 57 Screw 3/16-28 L=14 &
27 Qz1027 84T Screw 11/16-40 L=8 7
28 QZ1028 RET Screw 1/8-44 L=3.8 i
29 QZ1029 SRNLARET High screw D=6.35 H=7.5 1
30 Qz1030 SR Waved washer 6.4x11x0.3 3
N QZ1031 7@ Washer 6.5x11x1 1
32 QZ1032 0T Screw 11/64-40 L=9 2
33 QZ1033 L 53] Screw 9/64-40 L=7 3
34 QZ1034 iR4T Screw 3/16-28 L=6 4
35 QZ1035 W4T Screw 3/16-28 L=6 1
36 QZ1036 WEE Driving stopper rubber 2
37 Qz1037 HREE Rubber plug 1
38 QZ1038 B Plug 1
39 QZ1039 AR Thread release 1
40 Q21040 Uk 17 Balance thread guide T 1
41 QZ1041 T Screw 3/46-28 L=10 8
42 QZ1042 WEE Rubber plug 1
43 QZ1043 L <3} Screw 9/64-40 L=3.5 1
44 QZ1044 LB Cable clip C 1
45 QZ1045 Rz RN "Cord holder large" 2
46 QZ1046 EES Cable holder 1
47 QZ1047 ER4T Screw 3/16-28 L=10 1
48 QZ1048 SRRAN Thread tension asm. 1
49 QZ1049 SERE Thread tension asm. 1
50 QZ1050 AN Thread tension disk compl. (1)
51 QZ1051 JELRUR Y Thread tension rod asm, (1)
52 Qz1052 L Take-up spring (1)
53 QZ1053 FLRIRET Thread tension post asm. (1)
54 QZ1054 EEH Felt @
55 QZ1055 HALERR Thread disc holder (1)
56 QZ1056 HiEREyIR Thread tension pin asm, (1)
57 QZ1057 W Tension spring (1)
58 QZ1058 Jetk i Tension spring (1)
59 QZ1059 JeLRaR Tension nut (1)
60 QZ1060 KBV ERET Screw 9/64-40 L=55 (1)
61 QZ1061 R LLIRAY IF ThiR Rotating stopper (1)
62 QZ1062 Wbk s Support balance 1
63 QZ1063 REORES Support balance base 9
64 QZ1064 KD RRE Mounting base 1
65 QZ1065 INIEERIR Pre-tension controller asm. 1
66 QZ1066 95T Screw 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
67 QZ1067 {ERIRIARE Operation seal 1
68 QZ1068 T Screw 11/64-40 L=5.0 1
69 QZ1089 [ 53] Screw 1/8-40 L=7 2
70 QZ1070 M| Washer 3.3x6x0.5 2
71 QZ1071 [£3) Screw 11/64-40 L=9 2
72 QZz1072 WA Rubber plug 1
73 QZ1073 jugsii] Thread guide bar 1
74 QZ1074 TEfiik Timming gaug D 1
75 QZ1075 {6 B i RA R Operation seal 1
76 QZ1076 ERBTHRE Attention seal 1

. 92




295 (2)

Frame & Miscelilaneous cover components(2)

it spucm) >
o # D),
e gl




Fe ZE4HRKS Z M DESCRIPTIPN #H 2
1 QZ2001 AR Support plate 1
2 QZ2002 R A Helical geap box cover asm. 1
3 QZ2003 R Helical geap box cover 1)
4 QZ2004 $RET Bed screw stud (2)
5 QZ2005 0% £ Nut 5/16-24 (2)
6 QZ2006 PEEARET Connecting screw (W)
T QZ2007 =R Bed plate 1
8 QZ2008 HEAR Bed slide 1
9 QZ2009 HEAR Bed slide spring 1

10 QZ2010 1BET Screw 11/64-40 L=5 2
11 QZ2011 B ieiAR Oil shield plate 1
12 QZ2012 EEH Qil shield rubber 1
13 QZ2013 SR Helical bevel gear box cover 1
14 QZ2014 HheRdE 4 Ground wire asm. 1
15 QZ2015 BRET Screw 11/64-40 L=12 2
16 Q72016 SHRERET Screw 9/64-40 L=7.5 2
17 QZ2017 EiRiEsET Screw 9/64-40 L=7.5 2
18 QZ2018 HEAR SEIRET Screw 3/32-56 L=1.9 2
19 Qz2019 ORIE Rubber plug 1
20 QZ2020 LR AR {4 Resistance pack as asm. 1
21 QZ2021 EER Helical bevel geap box cover 1
22 Q72022 2w Gasket 1
23 QZ2023 B3k Nylon cap 1
24 QZ2024 24T Screw 11/64-40 L=9 3
25 QZ2025 BRET Screw 3/16-28 L=12 1
26 QZ2026 84T Screw 11/64-40 L=9 4
27 QZ2027 HLEH M Resistance pack al asm. 1
28 QZ2028 iR Ground mark 1
29 QZ2029 B Washer 5x10.5x1 1
30 QZ2030 o S Spring washer 5.1x9.2x1.3 1
31 QZ2031 RLEERGE "Safety label, 1(small)." 1
32 QZ2032 L {EREE "Safety label.,3(small)." 1
33 QZ2033 $H45 Needle plate |
34 Q72034 EERE Caution label(16) 1
35 QZ2035 EERE Attention seal 1
36 QZ2036 $TiR Needle plate 1
37 QZ2037 AR 1 Resistance pack asm. 1

.54,




3HEEE (3)

Frame & Miscelilaneous cover components(3)

1

12

.55.



Fs| FHKs A DESCRIPTIPN 8
1 QZ3001 SRR Y Bobbin device asm. 1
2 QZ3002 S Bobbin fitting basis compl. (1)
3 QZ3003 SeLbhiE Bobbin shaft compl. N
4 QZ3004 M 4 Bobbin cam shaft compl. (1)
5 QZ3005 i £ AR Bobbin lever (1)
6 QZ3006 AR Adjusting plate 1)
(i QZ3007 BRI Latch spring (1)
8 QZ3008 EAH Pressur foot spring (1)
9 QZ3009 #E Vertical roller washer (2)
10 QZ3010 SRR Rubber ring (1)
11 QZ3011 F- ity .Cushion (6]
12 QZ3012 SR tho o Spring (1)
13 Q73013 +E Retaining ring (1)
14 QZ3014 FO¥E E-ring (1)
15 AZ3015 ORYM Rubber ring (1)
16 QZ3016 " 5 Screw 11/64-40 L=4 (1)
17 QZ3017 Ses Qil reservoir base (1)
18 QZ3018 (0F:0F: ] O-ring (1)
19 QZ3019 SR EE Packing 1
20 QZ3020 G54 Driving wheel 1
21 QZ3021 SEEIRET Screw 1/4-40 L=6 2
22 QZ3022 ®45 Thread guide 1
23 QZ3023 KRR Screw 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
24 QZ3024 SREERIZET) Thread cutter 1
25 QZ3025 LB 53 Screw 9/64-40 L=6 2
26 QZ3026 INFEE SRR Bobbin thread tension asm. 1
27 QZ3027 SRR Thread tension nut (1)
28 QZ3028 Jrion g Thread tension spring (1)
29 QZ3029 Jz ki Bobbin winder tension disc (2)
30 QZ3030 Je LR IRET Bobbin thread tension rod asm. (1)
31 QZ3031 Sl Nut 11/64-40 (1)
32 QZ3032 4247 Screw 3/16-28 L=10 3

.56 .




4. EHEb

Main shaft.needle bar component

4
3—75

5§2:-72-73

LT



Fs EHKS # W DESCRIPTIPN 8
1 LJQZ4001 L Main shaft 1
2 QZ4002 MRAT R Thrust collar asm. 1
3 QZ4003 HREE Thrust collar asm. (1)
4 QZ4004 ik Bearing D=20X47 1)
5 QZ4005 85T Screw 1/4-40 L=6 @)
6 QZ4006 iESEE] Oil seal collar 1
7 QZ4007 EFHE () Sprocket 1
8 QZ4008 Ed1 Hand wheel 1
9 QZ4009 BRLEAT Balance 1
10 QZ4010 LHhETE "Main shaft bushing,front" 1
1 QZ401M i "Main shaft bushing,intermedia” 1
12 QZ4012 i Oil seal 1
13 QZ4013 Eagadiik Counterweight 1
14 QZ4014 SHT el 4 RR AR Counterweight protecting plate 1
15 QZ4015 gk i 4 Needle bar crank 1
16 QZ4016 BeekshimE Take-up counterweight asm. 1
7 QZ4017 BB Timing belt 1
18 Qz4018 $HT RS Pin 1
19 Q74019 hek Oil wick 1

20 QZ4020 ORI Rubber ring 1
21 Qz4021 BT Screw 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
22 QZ4022 ET Screw 15/64-28 L=11 1
23 Q74023 OnVm Rubber ring 1
24 Q74024 ERhIEARET Screw 15/64-28 L=15 2
25 QZ4025 bt 53 Screw 1/4-40 L=6 2
26 QZ4026 SHH B CLRE] Screw 9/32-28 L=16 1
27 QZ4027 ORI Rubber ring 1
28 QZ4028 OXIE Rubber ring 1
29 Q74029 4T Screw 1/4-40 L=6 2
30 QZ4030 BT Screw 1/4-40 L=6 2
31 QZ4031 L 23] Screw 9/64-40 L=8.6 3
32 QZ4032 EAhma Thrust collar asm. D=14.72 W=12 1
a3 QZ4033 EohiH Hand wheel asm. 1
34 Q74034 E3E Hand wheel compl. (1)
35 Q74035 T RR R A 1 (B) Magnet fitting base b asm. (1)
36 QZ4036 A T BE R 4R (A) Magnet fitting base a asm. (1)
37 QZ40&7 94T Screw 15/64-28 L=15 (2)
38 QZ4038 BT Screw 11/64-40 L=12 2
39 QZ4039 ] Washer 4.5x10x0.8 2
40 QZ4040 WA Dynamo stator 1
41 QZ4041 WBET Screw 2
42 QZ4042 SHTES Needle bar crank rod asm. 1
43 QZ4043 STk Needle bar connection 1
44 QZ4044 #Ha Thread rack 1
45 QZ4045 T Needle rod 1
46 QZ4046 HFELSE R Neede bar connection guide 1
47 QZ4047 HEFSRB Crank rod guide 1
48 QZ4048 R "Needle bearing,a" 1
49 QZ4049 Rk Needle bearing 1
50 QZ4050 i Needle bearing 1
51 QZ4051 Ty Needdle bearing |
52 QZ4052 Wt Needle 438 #75 1
53 QZ4053 44T Screw 1/8-44 L=4.9 1
54 QZ4054 RET Screw 9/64-40 L=8 5 1
55 QZ4055 4847 Screw 11/64-40 L=9 2
56 Q74056 4847 Screw 11/64-40 L=7 2
57 QZ4057 $RET Screw 3/32-56 L=3 1
58 QZ4058 HEBHREEF Needle bar yoke asm. 1
59 QZ4059 SN E Needle bar yoke (1)
60 QZ4060 B Shaft (1)
61 QZ4061 HF "Needle bar bushing ,upper D=7" (1)
62 QZ4062 $HH T iE “Needle bar bushing lower D=7" (1)
63 QZ4063 Sl B Spring pin (1)
64 QZ4064 HHSHEHE (A1) Feed rocker shaft bushing 1
85 QZ4065 A Needle bar yoke presser 1
66 QZ4066 W4T Screw 1
67 QZ4067 S8 Guide pin 1
68 Q74068 S ENE 5) "Shaft bushing,rear” i
69 QZ4069 L 53] Screw 3/16-28 L=7 1
70 QZ4070 k> Oil wick 0.1
71 QZ4071 PRt Balance V 1
72 QZ4072 Mt Needle 134suk 70 1
73 QZ4073 it Needle DPX5 #10 1
74 QZ4074 fakid Needle rod 1
75 Qz4075 FHFIT LR Needle rod thread rack 1

.58.




5.4tFFETEME (1)

Needle vibrator & Adjustment components(1)

33~36

B8



Fs EHKS Z W DESCRIPTIPN o 8
1 QZ5001 SRS KE S Drive link asm. 1
2 QZ5002 $HHFIRZh AT Drive link (1)
3 QZ5003 EFF Link (1)
4 Qz5004 EFFEH Shaft (1)
5 QZ5005 AR Shaft (1)
6 QZ5006 AR Shaft (1)
7 QZ5007 $HTIRShiE L LA 44 Shaft connection asm. (1)
8 QZ5008 $HTIREhiE L Shaft connection asm. (1)
9 QZ5009 HRET Screw 3/16-28 L=14 (1)
10 QzZ5010 #E Washer 5.1x7.5x0.5 (1)
1 QZ5011 A Link (1)
12 Qz5012 5 Pin D )
13 QZ5013 =] Pin (1)
14 QZ5014 £ Pin B (1)
15 QZz5015 4 PinC (1)
16 QZ5016 ] Thrust collar asm. (1)
17 QZ5017 L £3) Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5 (1)
18 QZ5018 24T Screw 9/64-40 L=5.5 2)
19 QZ5019 BRET Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5 (1)

20 QZ5020 $HFIEEh M A 4 Needle vibrating cam asm. 1
21 'Qz5021 $HTIR BN 4 Needle vibrating cam (1)
22 QZ5022 $HFFIR O AT Needle vibrating rod (1)
23 Q75023 MR FR Cam cover (1)
24 QZ5624 HRET Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5 (2)
25 QZ5025 Hit A Screw gear A 1
26 QZ5026 T B Screw gear B 1
27 QZ5027 e C Screw gear C 1
28 QZ5028 g D Screw gear D 1
29 QZ5029 $HFIESh N B b Needle vibrating cam shaft 1
30 QZ5030 =12 Bushing 1
31 QZ5031 IREhIEF SR (A) Drive link guide A 1
32 QZ5032 IREhEHFSFER - (B) Drive link guide B 1
33 Q75033 L] (A) Pin A 1
34 QZ5034 A (B) PinB 1
35 QZ5035 A (C)Pin B 1
36 Q75036 Ay (D) Pin D 1
37 QZ5037 RET Screw 1/4-40 L=6 2
. 38 QZ5038 BRET Screw 1/4-40 L=8.5 1
39 QZ5039 ORIME Rubber ring 1
40 QZ5040 PIEE S Thrust collar asm. D=10.32 W=1 1
41 QZ5041 HEAHF Thrust collar asm. D=10.32 W=1 1
42 QZ5042 4847 Screw 15/64-28 L=7 1
43 QZ5043 1RET Screw 1/4-40 L=4.2 1
44 QZ5044 HEET Screw 1/4-40 L=8 1
45 QZ5045 HiE E Screw gear E 1
46 ' QZ5046 M Snap ring M10 1

.60 .




6.£t4F AN ER I (2)

Needle vibrator & Adjustment components(2)

wBdl



FS FHKS A DESCRIPTIPN v
1 QZ6001 FHEFRAE 4 Base asm. 1
2 QZ6002 RRRER Base mounting plate (1)
3 QZ6003 B a1/ Shaft (1)
4 QZ6004 P BN R Needle position adjusting base (1)
5 QZ6005 AR arm (1)
6 QZ6006 B TERET Shaft (1)
7 QZ6007 Hh{raRET Shaft (1)
8 QZ6008 S {IARET Shaft (1)

&9 Q26009 SH{TARST Shaft (1)
10 QZ6010 SR bRea 14 Stopper asm. (1)
1 QZ6011 883 Nut (1)
12 QZ6012 B85 R SR Nut stopper (1)
13 QZ6013 IR EhEEFFLA {4 Lever asm. (1)
14 QZ6014 L £3) Spring (1)

15 QZ6015 Bhihi Qil shield (1)
16 QZ6016 Bk Hand stop crank shaft ball (1)
17 QZ6017 R Waved washer 8.5x12.5x0.3 (3)
18 QZ6018 R Nut 15/64-28 (1)
19 QZ6019 BR4T Screw 9/64-40 L=6 (3)
20 QZ6020 Erat:al Washer (2)
21 QZ6021 R Waved washer (1)
22 QZ6022 @ Snap ring M10 (1)
23 QZ6023 iR Nut 15/64-28 (1)
24 QZ6024 O™ E-ring (1)
25 QZ6025 FOm E-ring 4 (1
26 QZ6026 4R4T Screw 9/64-40 L=5.0 (1)
27 QZ6027 HH{TIRET Hinge screw D=8 H=4 (1)
28 QZ6028 A RS aA 4 Knob asm. 1
29 QZ6029 B REE Knob asm. (1)
a0, QZ6030 PR{TR Lever stopper (2)
< QZ6031 BRET Screw 9/64-40 L=6 (2)
32 QZ6032 221 Washer 3.7x8x1 (2)
33 QZ6033 AHHRF Lever 1
34 QZ6034 SHIBARE AR 4 Scale plate asm. 1)
35 QZ6035 $HEERE Scale plate (1)
36 QZ6036 R R NE Scale mounting base compl (1)
ar QZ6037 BT Screw 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2)
38 QZ6038 SHIERYRAY Lever asm. 1
39 QZ6039 SHIEIRYSHE Lever (1)
40 QZ6040 LB WIEF Knob (1)
41 QZ6041 PR iR Lever stopper y (2)
42 QZ6042 KRET Screw 9/64-40 L=3.5 (2)
43 Qz6043 . ) Washer 3.7x8x1 @)
44 QZ6044 b Key 1
45 QZ6045 e Spring 1
46 QZ6046 BRET Screw 3/16-28 L=10 4
47 QZ6047 8RET Screw 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
48 QZ6048 43 Screw 3/16-32 L=6.5 1
49 QZ6049 BE Washer 1
50 QZ6050 R Waved washer 1
51 QZ6051 ®E Washer 1
52 QZ6052 . 7#E Washer 3.7x6x1 1

B2




7. ERER A

Presser bar & Feed regulator components

19

B 31 18

363



FSs EHRS 2 Fr DESCRIPTIPN #HE
1 QZ7001 ER KB Presser foot asm. 1
2 QZ7002 JERPEE 14 Presser foot asm. (1)
3 QZ7003 JER AR Presser foot(lower) (1)
4 QZ7004 ERIE Presser foot(upper) (1)
5 QZ7005 FERDEH Presser pin (1)
6 QZ7006 ER3H 5§ Spring (1)
7 QZ7007 ERIAET Screw 9/64-40 L=7.5 (1)
8 QZ7008 ERIB R E Finger cover (1)
9 QZ7009 JEBMR A B Hand lifter cam compl 1
10 QZ7010 e Lifting lever 1
11 QZ7011 R () Lifting lever link 1
12 QZ7012 85T Hinge screw 2
18 QZ7013 B IR AR Lifting lever connecting rod 1
14 QZ7014 FEERATHF (H) Lifting lever link arm 1
15 QZ7015 B iR AT AT L Swivel 1
16 QZ7016 e 53 Connecting rod hinge screw 1
17 QZ7017 JEEAF Presser bar 1
18 QZ7018 EXFSE Presser bar guide bracket 1
19 QZ7019 VE EREET Presser spring regulator 1
20 QZ7020 EEFEESE Presser guide bar 1
21 QZ7021 RS Presser spring 1
22 QZ7022 EEFrhE "Presser bar bushing,lower" 1
23 QZ7023 ERMRF Hand lifter 1
24 QZ7024 [EMMRFIRET Screw 1
25 QZ7025 BRI () 1R5T8E Lifting lever gasket 1
26 QZ7026 BT (£) 84T Hinge pin 1
27 QZ7027 FrORE snap ring 1
28 QZ7028 [ERPHRFH TR AT "Connecting rod,vertical" 1

29 QZ7029 BERANH (F) 1857 Knee lifting link step-screw 1
30 QZ7030 EBHHHIF () S Knee lifting link spring 1
31 QZ7031 FO#E E-ring 1
32 QZ7032 WRET Hinge screw D=6.35 H=3 1
33 QZ7033 FERI4EST Screw 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
34 QZ7034 EEFesE Presser spring T 1
35 QZ7035 ORI Rubber ring 1
36 QZ7036 SHAIRET Hinge screw D=6.35 H=2.7 1
37 QZ7037 45 Nut 3/16-32 1
38 QZ7038 B E-ring 6 1
39 QZ7039 984T Screw 1
40 QZ7040 18T Screw 15/64-28 L=4.7 1
41 QZ7041 ER KB Presser foot asm. 1
42 QZ7042 R Presser foot asm. (1)
43 QZ7043 FERERAR Presser foot asm.(lower) (1)
44 QZ7044 TR Presser foot asm.(upper) (1)
45 QZ7045 FERIEY Presser pin (1)
46 QZ7046 ERERET Screw 9/64-40 L=7.5 (1)
47 QZ7047 R 5 Spring (1)
48 QZ7048 JERIB R E Finger cover (1)
49 QZ7049 EEAT 4008 ET Screw 11/64-40 L=10.5 1
50 QZ7050 EMIE S Presser asm. 1
51 QZ7051 R Presser foot(upper) (1)
52 QZ7052 ERIER Presser foot(lower) (1)
53 QZ7053 FERE Presser pin (1)
54 QZ7054 EMIPRE Safety cover (1)
55 QZ7055 JERSR 8§ Spring (1)
56  QZ7056 JERURET Screw 9/64-40 L=7.5 (1)
57 QZ7057 285 Nut 1

.64 .




GRS

Feed mechanism & Condense components

.65.



DESCRIPTIPN

Fs ZH#RS & W &
1 QZ8001 b e Lever 1
2 QZ8002 BI4EH F 4 Shaft 1
3 QZ8003 BSEIR FE Bushing 1
4 QZ8004 B4E ghim Condense stopper arm asm. 1
5 QZ8005 £ REVR Y5 Bhim Feed driving asjuster 1
6 QZ8006 HaEAH S Knob asm. 1
T QZ8007 B4 38 % et Knob (1)
8 QZ8008 B4 5 Ze g o Adjusting screw base (1)
9 QZ8009 Bl A g Adjusting screw (1)
10 QZ8010 BR{LR Stopper (1)
1 QZ8011 BIEER e Shaft (1)
12 QZ8012 EE YRR Stopper dial plate (1)
13 QZ8013 BRET Screw 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2)
14 QZ8014 BRI Waved washer (1)
15 QZ8015 8847 Screw 11/64-40 L=7 (1)
16 QZ8016 FTER AT AR Feed dial 1
17 QZ8017 12518 57 AT Adjusting screw 1
18 Qz8018 BISEEAT Feed reversal link 1
19 QZ8019 PR{TEEST Pin 1

20 QZ8020 Lk ) Scale plate 1
21 QZz8021 ey Spring suspension i
22 QZ8022 HgE Torsion spring 1
23 QZ8023 R §ic] Tension spring rack B 1
24 QZ8024 R E Reverse feed lever stopper 1
25 QZ8025 ik Qil seal 1
26 QZ8026 LETheEH Pin 1
27 Qz8027 1EEhisTa e Spring 1
28 QZ8028 PROCEARST Screw 3/16-28 L=18 1
29 QZ8029 I Spring washer 5.1x9.2x1.3 1
30 QZ8030 84T Screw 3/16-32 L=6.5 1
31 QZ8031 [}53) Screw 3/16-28 L=14 1
32 QZ8032 Bl IR F 53y ) Thrust collar asm. D=10.32 W=1 1
33 QZ8033 47 Screw 3/16-28 L=14 1
34 QZ8034 5847 Screw 3/16-32 L=6 2
35 QZ8035 BRET Screw 3/16-28 L=18 1
36 QZ8036 ORIE Rubber ring 1
37 QZ8037 HAIERET Hinge screw D=6 H=3.2 1
38 QZ8038 (12 Nut 3/16-28 ' 1
39 QZ8039 12148 th 4G Feed variable arm B 1
40 QZ8040 {BIEE ph AT ARST Screw 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
41 QZ8041 WEET Screw 3/16-28 L=6 2
42 QZ8042 B Rubber plunger 1

66"




Feed mechanism components

9. % b i

67,




Fg ZFHKS & " DESCRIPTIPN e
1 QZ9001 EEH Feed reversal link 1
2 QZ9002 HIgEE Tension spring rack i)
3 QZ9003 I Feed base 1
4 QZ9004 4847 Screw 15/64-28 L=4.7 1
5 QZ9005 EX3 Felt 1
6 Q79006 bk e Y i) Link 1
7 QZ9007 SE R ¢4 Balance weight compl. 1
8 QZ9008 AR Feed dog 1
9 QZ9009 oFZ0 g ARt Feed base shaft 1
10 QZ9010 i Spacer 2
1 QZ9011 TR Feed rocker 1
12 QZ9012 {8 SF 4G Link shaft 1
13 Q79013 h{TARET Hinge screw D=6 H=3.2 2
14 QZ9014 a8 A} Nut 3/16-28 2
15 QZ9015 iRET Screw 11/64-40 L=11- 1
16 QZ9016 XA FIRET Screw 1/8-40 L=7 2
17 Qz9017 2R AR AR §T Screw 3/16-28 L=9 2
18 QZ9018 IR AR ET Screw 3/16-28 L=14 2
19 QZ9019 43 Screw 3/16-28 L=14 q
20 QZ9020 }H.‘.lﬂﬂ_ E-ring 3 1
21 Q79021 HEEH Thrust collar asm.D=11.11 W=1 1
22 QZ9022 HE Thrust collar D=11.1 W=1 (1)
23 QZ9023 £1 Screw 1/4-40 L=7 (1)
24 QZ9024 £7 Screw 1/4-40 L=8 2
25 QZ9025 [ 53] Screw 1/8-44 L=6.4 2
26 QZ9026 S AR ET Hinge screw D=9 H=7 2
27, QZ9027 30 Nut 9/32-28 2
28 QZ9028 18T Screw 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
29 Q79029 1257 Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5 4
30 QZ9030 1RET Screw 11/64-40 L=7 1
31 QZ9031 84T Screw 2
32 QZ9032 btk | Feed rocker shaft 1
33 QZ9033 REHEE () "Bushing, front" 1
34 QZ9034 EHHEE () "Feed rocker shaft bushing,fro" 1
35 QZ9035 Em Eccentric cam 1
36 QZ9036 A OIRE Rod 1
ar QZ9037 KR ORmE Side disc plate i)
38 QZ9038 A& Bushing 1
39 QZ9039 i AR Needle bearing 1
40 QZ9040 RETHAR Bearing 1
41 QZ9041 TSR Bearing 1
42 QZ9042 A Bearing 1
43 Q79043 BAREAT Connecting rod 1
44 Q79044 EmEiE (H) Feed rocker shaft crank 1
45 QZ9045 =] Feed driving rocker 1
46 QZ9046 EmEtE (%) Plate A 1
47 QZ9047 BEE AR Stopper plate 1
48 QZ9048 EEtE (FH) Plate B 1
49 QZ9049 T Feed variable shaft 1
50 Q79050 TR B E Bushing 1
51 QZ9051 BT s Feed variable arm C 1
52 QZ9052 EAIEIBR Feed dricing rocker block 2
53 QZ9053 EAEN B Pin 4
54 QZ9054 R s Tension spring 1
55 QZ9055 B84 Screw 3/16-28 L=14 1
56 QZ9056 frag: ] Washer 2
57 QZ9057 {848 BR LAl Reverse feed limiter 1
58 QZ9058 {B145E PR TR ET Screw 11/64-40 L=11 1
59 QZ9059 EF Feed dog 1
60 Q79060 94T Screw 15/64-28 L=7 2
61 QZ9061 A Feed dog 1

.68 .




10. T Ep 1

Hook driving shaft & Hook components

.69.



Fe THKS 2 DESCRIPTIPN ¥ E
i) QZ10001 HEHR KH "Hook compl.,right" 1
2 QZ10002 HERR K Hook compl.V 4
3 QZ10003 HEd A Hook compl.V(plastic hook) 1
4 QZ10004 ik e Hook compl.V(hard point) 1
5 QZ10005 R KE S Hook combination(hard point) 1
6 QZ10006 R XEY Hook asm.(plastic) 1
7 QZ10007 HEH 4H 14 Rotating hook V asm. (1)
8 QZ10008 HEH Quter hook V (1)
9 QZ10009 HEH EAR Inner hook presser v-s (1)
10 QZ10010 TEHARET Hook gib screw (2)
11 QZ10011 T R Reverse plate V (1)
12 QZ10012 =RARET Hook counter balance screw (1)
13 QZ10013 AIREH Inner hook V (1)
14 QZ10014 HEMARET Screw 11/64-40 L=4 (2)
15 QZ10015 HEMBET Screw 11/64-40 L=4.5 (2)
16 QZ10016 HEH AR Hook shaft 1
17 QZ10017 HERBERE (K) Hook shaft bushing 1,
18 QZ10018 TEREE (58) Hook shaft bushing 1
19 QZ10019 TEMhE iR Bushing gap 1

20 QZ10020 e SR B Gasket 1
21 QZ10021 TEMEL A Inner hook stopper 1
22 QZ10022 LH£3) Screw 15/64-28 L=7 1
23 QZ10023 L 53] Screw 1/4-40 L=8 4
24 QZ10024 L €3] Screw 1/4-40 L=7 2
25 QZ10025 HE4T Screw 15/64-28 L=7 3
26 QZ10026 SR4T Screw 15/64-28 L=8 1
27 QZ10027 R Bearing D=9.52x22 22 1
28 QZ10028 4847 Screw 1/4-40 L=8 2
29 QZ10029 9RET Screw 1/4-40 L=8 2
30 QZ10030 1847 Screw 1/8-44 L=6 2
31 QZ10031 et T AR Screw 11/64-40 L=9 1
32 QZ10032 R aRET Qil seal screw 1
33 QZ10033 Shgk Qil wick 1
34 QZ10034 HEME Qg3 (R) Gear asm.large 1
35 QZ10035 WhEHE Bobbin case asm. 1
36 QZ10036 W Bobbin case spring (1)
a7 QZ10037 BhE Bobbin case compl. (1)
38 QZ10038 THRE () "Bushing,front" 1
39 QZ10039 WitESINEE Lc-601-1/Latch lever 1
40 QZ10040 EHE Lc-602-2/Latch 1
41 QZ10041 8247 Sms-801-B/Setscrew pick-up 1
42 QZ10042 S Lsp-4/Latch spring 1
43 QZ10043 bigik: Lsp-1/Latch pin 1
44 QZ10044 WEH Tsp-604-B/Tension spring 1
45 QZ10045 BZ5T Sms-608-B/Tension screw 1
46 QZ10046 48257 Sms-609-B/Setscrew tension sp 1
47 QZ10047 TEEE (X) "Helical gear A A" q
48 QZ10048 mEEE (k) "Helical gear A B" i
49 QZ10049 HEHiER (X) "Helical gear A,C" 1
50 QZ10050 HERIER (X) "Helical gear A,D" 1
51 QZ10051 WR4T Front screw 1
52 QZ10052 e IR E Bushing 1
53 QZ10053 TEH IR BhEh Shaft 1
54 QZ10054 Tk Hook driving shaft 1
55 QZ10055 HEH () Pinion asm. 1
56 QZ10056 i Bobbin S 1
57 Q210057 TihEhE (4) "Bushing,intermediate” 1
58 QZ10058 HEH RGN Helical gear B 1
59 QZ10059 JApE Reverse plate ]
60 QZ100860 R a4 V Reverse plate V 1
61 QZ10061 THME (7) "Bushing,rear” 1
62 QZ10062 ElF#H® (F) Hook driving shaft sprocket 1
63 QZ10063 ORI Rubber ring 1
64 QZ10064 HEMRIA A Inner presser V-S4 1

gl




1. gm a4

Lubrication components

sel I




THRS

Fs Z DESCRIPTIPN ¥
1 QZ11001 #mEaE Oil supply pipe asm. 1
2 QZ11002 HhE Oil supply pipe 1
3 QZ11003 #aL Distributor ]
4 QZ11004 FEHAMG Felt asm. 1
5 QZ11005 Bl EE 3 8 3 Felt presser 1
6 QZ11006 fLihliiki: E<Ya Gasket 1
7 QZ11007 HE Qil tube 1
8 QZ11008 MRE Bushing 1
9 QZ11009 BT Screw 11/64-40 L=5 1
10 QZ11010 iR Upright shaft 1
11 QZ11011 SRR Pump driving screw .
12 QZ11012 HhRIREh R Pump driving gear A 1
13 QZ11013 R Plunger thrust plate 1
14 QZ11014 N Plunger spring 1
15 QZ11015 = Plunger 1
16 Qz11016 it Mk 371 Oil regulating screw 1
17 QZ11017 SR L Oil return tube holder 1
18 QZ11018 fith il Qil tank 1
19 QZ11019 SHEE T IRET Oil regulating screw 1
20 QZ11020 ik 8 olEEL o Spring 1
21 Qz11021 RE gL Oil felt guide 1
22 QZ11022 hBET Screw 15/64-28 L=7 1
23 QZ11023 84T Screw 11/64-40 L=7 1
24 QZ11024 ThEREL Connecting screw 1
25 QZ11025 4RET Screw 11/64-40 L=11 2
26 Q7211026 85T Screw 1/4-40 L=4.5 2
27 QZ11027 48T Screw 1/4-40 L=4.5 2
28 QZ11028 BRET Screw 11/64-40 L=7 1
29 QZ11029 EEL Connecting screw 1
30 QZ11030 ik Oil wick 0.2
31 QZ11031 R Nut 15/64-28 1
32 QZ11032 SRET Screw 11/64-40 L=5 il
33 QZ11033 HE Oil tube 0.33
34 QZ11034 THERESL Connecting screw 2
35 QZ11035 BRET Screw 11/64-40 L=14 2
36 QZ11036 TREREL Connecting screw 1
37 QZ11037 HE Oil tube 0.3
38 QZ11038 BRET Screw 11/64-40 L=5 1
39 QZ11039 ORIME Rubber ring 1

40 QZ11040 PEEH Thrust collar asm. 1
41 QZ11041 HEAS Lubricating oil pump asm. 1
42 QZ11042 MEREW Oil pump installing base (1)
43 QZ11043 EEpftihaEsL Rubber joint (1)
44 QZ11044 TErH R Rubber joint )
45 QZ11045 piiE . Lubricating oil pump (1)
46 QZ11046 ShZR R Qil pump impeller (1)
47 QZ11047 T ZR T IR R 4E 4 Oil pump impeller cover (1)
48 QZ11048 R REARET Screw m3x0.5 L=10 (3)
49 QZ11049 hESER R Washer (3)
50 QZ11050 ~RRE Nut m3x0.5 (3)
51 QZ11051 SRR E Lubricating Oil pump cover (3)
52 QZ11052 HEET Screw (5)
53 QZ11053 HEaILE Cable band 1
54 QZ11054 ihgk Oil wick : 0.2
55 QZ11055 hEiETEAEY Oil regulating valve asm. 1
56 QZ11056 BT Oil regulating valve (1)
57 QZ11057 TR R R Wiper link joint (1)
58 QZ11058 HE Oil tube (0.18)
59 QZ11059 SHE Oil tube (0.14)
60 QZ11060 T IRET Oil adjusting screw (1)
61 QZ11061 RS T Nut 11/64-40 )
62 QZ11062 7E Washer @)
63 QZ11063 BEET Screw 11/64-40 L=14 (1)

o




12. 2228804

Thread stand components

73



FHLS

e 2 ™ DESCRIPTIPN B
1 QZ16001 LRI Thread stand asm. 1
2 QZ16002 SRTEE (T "Spool rest rod,lower" (1)
3 QZ16003 iEyiEg (L) "spool rest rod,upper” (1)
4 QZ16004 buks A Thread guide arm B (2)
5 QZ16005 RARRE L Spool rest rod joint &)
6 QZ16006 HZEER Thread guide arm joint (2)
7 QZ16007 PE Spool rest rod cap (1)
8 QZ16008 i Spool pin (2)
9 QZ16009 % Spool rest (2)
10 QZ16010 Han Spool rest cushion (2)
11 QZ16011 S Spool retainer (2)
12 QZ16012 135! Nut (1)
13 Qz16013 HEFLE Thread guide (2)
14 QZ16014 7w Washer 16x30x2.6 (2)
15 QzZ16015 BRET Screw M5 L=14 (2)
16 QzZ16016 i85 Nut M5 (2)
17 Qz16017 ° BR4T Screw M6 L=16 (2)

18 QZ16018 -8 Nut M5 (2)
19 QZ16019 §TF Cord staple (3)

.74 .




Belt cover components

13. EFE&H

A TS



Fg EHKS & DESCRIPTIPN HE
1 QZ18001 BEHHE (A) Belt cover A 1
2 - QZ18002 HiF=E (B) Belt cover B 1
3 QZ18003 S IREET Belt cover support stud 1
4 QZ18004 EE R Belt cover press plate 1
5 QZ18005 25T Screw 15/64-28 L=9 3
6 QZ18006 48T Screw 11/64-40 L=4.3 3
7 QZ18007 AARET Wood screw D=4.8 L=25 1
8 QZ18008 T '. Washer 5x10.5x1 1
9 QZ18009 il 38 2 g b 4 44 Synchronizer support asm. 1
10 Qz18010 i B8 22 45 Synchronizer support asm. (1)
1 QZ18011 #BE Washer 4.5x10x0.8 (1)

. 105




14.;m# &R

Oil reservoir & Knee lifter components

oS if



FS| B4RES & 'DESCRIPTIPN 8
1 QZ19001 A Oil reservoir asm. h |
2 QZ19002 h Oil reservoir (1)
3 QZ13003 Piike gy Oil reservoir gasket (1)
4 QZ19004 b Ly Rubber cushion (4)
5 QZ19005 B PR r e "Connecting rot,veical" (1)
6 QZ19006 R T AT Rk Bracket (1)
T QZ19007 IRt Knee press rod (1)
8 QZ19008 g fiell Spring (N
9 QZ19009 R E Rubber plug (1)
10 QZ19010 HURARET R M Rubber plug (1)
11 QZ19011 TBUHARET Screw (1)
12 QZ19012 PR 35 Nut M6 (2)
13 QZ19013 AR PR AL 4R T Screw M6 L=30 (2)
14 QZ19014 R PR AT 2R 4R 4T Screw M6 L=17.5 (1)
15 QZ19015 | BRI AT SR ET Screw M6 L=20 (2)
16 QZ19016 FF O E-ring 10 (1)
17 QZ19017 EfLEHR Qil revervoir base 1
18 QzZ19018 B R A Knee press lifter rod 1
19 QZ19019 RER Oil reservoir magnet 1

20 QZ19020 B alithiA 4 Knee press plate asm. 1

21 QZ19021 i 3y Knee press plate (1)
22 i QzZ19022 il i Knee press plate cover (1)
23 QZ19023 BRI Knee lifter plate rod (1)
24 QZ19024 i Hh42 Rubber (1)
25 QZ19025 [oide ke By Knee press plate holder (1)

08




|

38

F___ffl

15.2286NE HEH
Exclusive parts for 2286N

~
L]
w
«

.19,

42

S 1 A



FS EHRE Z W DESCRIPTIPN ¥ E

1 QZ20001 $HER Needle plate

2 QZ20002 E Needle vibrating cam A
3 QZ20003 SRR Worm wheel compl.

4 QZ20004 ERER A Worm wheel hub

5 QZ20005 R Worm wheel

6 QZ20006 SRELARET Screw 11/64-40 L=10.5
7 QZ20007 ey Shaft

8 QZ20008 48T Screw 11/64-40 L=4

9 QZ20009 HREFA Worm A

10 QZ20010 BB Worm B

1 QZ20011 RFFC Worm C

12 QZ20012 BRFFD Worm D

13 QZ20013 §HTEEE Needle vibrating rod

14 QZ20014 ko] Rod guide

15 QZ20015 BHEA Feed cam roller

16 QZ20016 HEEB Feed cam roller

17 QZ20017 FHC Feed cam roller

18 QZ20018 #EHD Feed cam roller

19 QZ20019 ERE Feed cam roller

20 QZ20020 L:53) Screw 1/4-40 L=6

21 QZ20021 BR4T Screw 1/4-40 L=8
22 QZ20022 BEET Screw 1/4-40 L=8.5
23 QZ20023 SHIEA PR A Swing wide graduation asm.
24 QZ20024 ZIE#& Swing wide graduation
25 QZ20025 SHIEA RS Scale mounting base compl.
26 QZ20026 BEET Screw 1/8-44 L=2.5

27 QZ20027 JEM) A 4H 14 Presser asm.

28 QZ20028 TERDER 14 Presser a asm.

29 QZ20029 FER AR Presser lower A

30 QZ20030 TERAR Presser upper

31 QZ20031 TERIEY Presser pin A

32 QZ20032 R 8 Spring

33 QZ20033 FEMJRRET Screw 9/64-40 L=7.5
34 QZ20034 TERIBG 3P & Safety cover

35 QZ20035 BT Feed dog

36 QZ20036 HERIH (4 Resistance pack al asm.
37 QZ20037 BERE Y Resistance pack af asm.
38 QZ20038 TENLR Timing gauge E

39 QZ20039 FER A4 4% Taping foot

40 QZ20040 FERIAR Taping presser asm.

41 QZ20041 JERIBS R Safety cover

42 QZ20042 JER) A 4H ¢4 Presser foot asm.
43 QZ20043 ERIA Presser foot(upper)
44 QZ20044 JEHIEM Presser foot(lower)
45 QZ20045 [ERIBA#RE Safety cover

46 QZ20046 RS Presser pin

47 QZ20047 ERPAE 5 Spring

48 QZ20048 ERPERET Screw 9/64-40 L=7.5
49 QZ20049 [ERISRET Screw 11/64-40 L=14

.80




16.2288NERHEH (1)
Exclusive parts for 2288N(1)

<84



Fs EHRE Z DESCRIPTIPN ¥E
1 QZ24001 SHUEATHYE Position change base asm. 1
2 QZ24002 $HL B 8 T Needle position change base (1)
3 QZ24003 LR Fitting plate (1)
4 QZ24004 EReE: Chaning stopper (1)
5 QZ24005 E % 4R Adjusting arm (1)
6 QZ24006 Hmp Packing (1)
7 QZ24007 E Shaft (1)
8 QZ24008 Hh A %h4E 14 Lever asm. (1)
9 QZ24009 BHATIBETA Shaft (1)
10 Q724010 Hh{rag4T8 Shaft . (1)
1 QZz24011 Hh{ARETC Shaft (1)
12 QZ24012 Hh{rag$TD Shaft (1)
13 QZ24013 PR AR {4 Stopper asm. (1)
14 QZ24014 S E Spring (1)
15 QZ24015 B iR Qil shield (1)
16 QZ24016 s Nut (1)
17 QZ24017 PR{th Nut stopper (1)
18 QZ24018 BEH Roller (1)
19 QZ24019 Bk Hand stop crank shaft ball (1)

20 Q724020 Bk Hand stop crank shaft ball (1)
21 QZ24021 W Spring )
22 Q724022 R4 Nut 15/64-28 (1)
23 Q724023 T Nut 15/64-28 (1)
24 QZ24024 P Snap ring M10 (1)
25 QZ24025 FOEE E-ring (1)
26 QZ24026 FOEE E-ring 4 (1)
27 QZ24027 ShraRgT Hinge scew D=8 H=4 (1)
28 QZ24028 HRET Screw M5x0.8 L=16 (1)
29 QZ24029 BT Screw 9/64-40 L=5.0 (1)
30 QZ24030 BEET Screw 9/64-40 L=6 (3)
31 QZ24031 HE Washer (2)
32 QZ24032 - kil geadsc] Waved washer 8.5x12.5x0.3 (3)
33 QZ24033 ki) Waved washer (1)
34 Q724034 SHIE 4R 14 Scale mounting asm. 1
35 QZ24035 SHIE A AR Scale position change lever 1)
36 Q724036 R Scale (1)
37 QZ24037 4247 Screw 1/8-44 L.=2.5 (2)
38 QZ24038 AR Side cober asm. 1
39 QZ24039 WP EFES Changing lever asm. 1
40 QZ24040 B Needle position change lever (1)
41 QZ24041 25T Screw 9/64-40 L.=3.5 (2)
42 QZ24042 fei: | Washer 3.7x8x1 (2)
43 QZ24043 (130 Lever stopper (2)
44 QZ24044 FiH Knob (1)
45 QZ24045 it iR Cam cover 1
46 Q724046 BE Cam cover packing 1
47 QZ24047 3RET Screw 3/16-28 L=10 4
48 QZ24048 =i Window plate 1
49 QZ24049 B Window plate packing 1
50 QZ24050 #E Washer 1
5] QZ24051 R Waved washer 2
52 Q724052 o Washer 1
53 QZ24053 L) Screw 3/16-32 L=6.5 1
54 QZ24054 FiH Knob 1
55 QZ24055 HEET Screw 3/16-28 L=14 1
56 QZ24056 S Spring washer 5.1x9.2x1.3 1
57- QZ24057 HE Washer 5x10.5x1 1
58 QZ24058 B AR 4A 1 Resistance pack al asm. 1
59 QZ24059 HERA Resistance pack al asm. il

. 82,




17.2288NE HEH (2)
Exclusive parts for 2288N(2)

e—————

‘-“\ "'-.
58~61-81 'i

83



i
Jio

LS

& W

DESCRIPTIPN

yE

1 QZ25001 il Needle plate 1
2 QZ25002 R Presser asm. 1
3 QZ25003 FERHR Presser foot asm. (1)
4 QZ25004 TEMIBh$3 Safety cover (1)
5 QZ25005 A Arm shaft oil pipe asm. 1
6 QZ25006 e Arm shatt oil pipe (1)
7 QZ25007 ML Rubber joint ()
8 Q225008 BT Head support rod asm. 1
9 QZ25009 FEfiiR Timing gauge e 1
10 QZ25010 WARIEF Socket screw keys 1
1 QZ25011 W Rubber plug 1
12 QZ25012 R Rubber plug 3
13 Q725013 R & Rubber plug 2
14 Qz25014 WEE Plug 2
15 QZ25015 BER Rubber plug D=17.5 L=5 1
16 QZ25016 WER Rubber plug 1
17 QZ25017 A E Needle driving cam a asm. 1
18 QZ25018 A Needle driving cam b asm. 1
19 Q225019 et el Needle vibrating cam asm .c 1
20 QZ25020 ot ety Needle driving cam d asm. 1
21 QZ25021 AR Needle driving cam e asm. 1
22 QZ25022 [T o5l Needle vibrating cam asm .f 1
23 QZ25023 [aE il Needle vibrating cam asm .g 1
24 Q225024 et Needle vibrating cam asm .h 1
25 QZ25025 Y Needle vibrating cam asm .j 1
26 QZ25026 CigiR Needle vibrating cam asm .k il
27 QZ25027 OdeiA 4 Needle vibrating cam asm .| 1
28 QZ25028 A "Cam roller,a” (1)
29 QZ25029 BB *Cam roller,b” (1)
30 QZ25030 HEHC "Cam roller,c" (1)
31 QZ25031 ED "Cam roller,d" (1)
32 Q725032 =l ] Thrust collar D=14 W=10.5 1
33 QZ25033 S8R4T Screw 1/4-40 L=7 2
34 QZ25034 ] Cam shaft 1
35 QZ25035 HEA "Bushing,a" 1
36 QZ25036 HEB "Bushing,b" i
37 QZ25037 HIA Cam shaft gear a 1
38 QZ25038 B Cam shatft gear b 1
39 QZ25039 #HHC Cam shaft gear b' 1
40 QZ25040 D Cam shaft gear d 1
41 QZ25041 bl ] Cam folder asm. 1
42 Q7225042 % Cam arm 1
43 QZ25043 kit ] Driving shaft 1
44 QZ25044 WEA Driving shaft metal a 1
45 QZ25045 HEB "Bushing ,b" 1
46 QZ25046 IEEhhim Driving arm 1
47 Qz25047 IEBhiEHF Driving rod 1
48 QZ25048 REEA Worm wheel compl. 1
49 QZ25049 v Cam roller shaft 1
50 QZ25050 SRThEsA "Driving pin ,a" 1
51 QZ25051 BEhHB "Driving pin ,b" 1
52 QZ25052 BEEIHC "Driving pin ,c" 1
53 QZ25053 EEh$HD "Driving pin ,d" 1
54 QZ25054 L {31 Screw 11/64-40 L=4 2
55 QZ25055 ET Screw 1/4-40 L=6 4
56 QZ25056 S Feed lever shaft 1
57 QZ25057 EFF "Feed changing link,a" 1
58 QZ25058 SRAFA Worm asm.a 1
59 QZ25059 B Worm b 1
60 QZ25060 SFFFC Worm 1
61 QZ25061 HEFFD Worm 1
62 QZ25062 k=1 Thrust collar D=14 W=10.5 2
63 Q725063 Re7 Screw 1/4-40 L=6 (4)
64 QZ25064 04T Screw m5x1.8 L=14 1
65 QZ25065 R4T Screw m5x1.8 L=14 3
66 QZ25066 847 Screw m5x6 2
67 QZ25067 L 332 Screw 11/64-40 L=4 2
68 QZ25068 BRET Screw 11/64-40 L=4 2
69 QZ25069 4RET Screw 1/4-40 L=7 2
70 QZ25070 RET Screw 2
71 QZ25071 BT Screw 15/64-28 L=17 1
72 Qz25072 Tt Plug 1
73 QZ25073 EHF Feed dog 1
74 QZ25074 EME 4 Presser foot asm. 1
75 QZ25075 ik Presser foot (upper) (1)
76 QZ25076 IR Presser foot (lover) (1)
77 QZ25077 TERISH Presser pin (1)
78 QZ25078 ERIE A Safety cover (1)
79 QZ25079 CERSY 3 Spring 1)
80 QZ25080 R4T Screw 9/64-40 L=7.5 (1)
81 QZ25081 HBITE Worm E 1

.84 .




18.2284N(-7),2284C-7& A E#(1)

Exclusive parts for 2284N(-7),2284C(-7)(1)

.85.



Fs ZHAKS & DESCRIPTIPN #HE
1 QZ29001 ST IR N B AL 1 Needle driving arm asm. 1
2 QZ29002 £HA Dia pin a (1)
3 QZ29003 4B Dia pin b (1)
4 QZ29004 $HC Dia pin ¢ (1
5 QZ29005 $8D Dia pin d (1)
6 QZ29006 B Eh b 4R Needle driving rod (1)
7 QZ29007 25T Screw M5 L=4 (2)
8 Q729008 £ Thread trimmer shaft (1)
9 QZ29009 EREh AR Needle cam arm (1)
10 QZ29010 IRENEHT Needle driving arm (1)
11 QZ29011 BT Screw M5X6 (2)
12 QZ29012 HRET Screw M5X0.8 L=14 (1)
13 QZ29013 K zhEH Needle driving shaft (1)
| 14 QZ29014 WBET Screw M5 L=4 4
15 Q729015 WE (8D "Metal front" 2
16 Q729016 B E Plug 1
17 QZ29017 g Washer et
18 Q229018 =1 Snap ring M10 1
19 QZ29019 IR S A4 Change over basis asm. 1
20 Q229020 B Roller (1)
21 QZ29021 FOHE E-ring 4 (2)
22 QZ29022 FO#m E-ring (2)
23 QZ29023 HE Rubber ring (1)
24 QZ29024 A Spring (1)
25 QZ29025 i Change over slide shaft &)
26 QZ29026 BHAmLE 14 Change over lever asm. &)
27 QZ29027 phia Change over lever (1)
28 QZ29028 i Pin (1)
29 QZ29029 WEET Screw 9/64-40 L=8.5 (1)
30 QZ29030 kg Change over basis (1)
il QZ29031 BE Gasket i
32 QZ29032 YBET Screw 4
33 QZ29033 i Feed lever shaft 1
34 QZ29034 EH Feed change link a 1
35 QZ29035 & Needle cam 1
36 QZ29036 1BET Screw 11/64-40 L=14 3
37 QZ29037 TEfIBR Timing Gauge e 1
38 QZ29038 HWEE Rubber plug 1
39 Q229039 R Needle cam roller shaft 2
40 QZ29040 HHA Needle cam roller A 2
41 QZ29041 FHB Needle cam roller B 2
42 QZ29042 EHC Needle cam roller C 2
43 QZ29043 EHD Needle cam roller D 2
44 QZ29044 AREELE 4 Worm wheel compl. 1
45 QZ29045 g Screw 1/4-40 L=6 4
46 QZ29046 HRFFA Worm A 1
47 Q729047 | 4RHFB Worm B 1
48 Q729048 RFFC Worm C 1
49 QZ29049 @D Wornii D 1
50 QZ29050 SRAFE Screw 11/64-40 L=8 1
51 Qz29051 iR Needle plate 1
52 QZ29052 EHF Feed dog 1
53 - QZ29053 T Arm shaft oil pipe 1
54 QZ29054 REE Rubber plug 1
55 QZ29055 By itk Oil shield 1
56 QZ29056 IR 4 Resistance pack al asm. 1
57 QZ29057 L E M Resistance pack al asm. 1

.86 .




19.2284N(-7),2284C-7% Bl B4(2)

Exclusive parts for 2284N(-7),2284C(-7)(2)

-



Fg Z24#KE & DESCRIPTIPN B
1 QZ30001 038 TR 4E 4 Swing wide graduation asm. 1
2 Q730002 $HIEE 4R Fitting plate compl (1)
3 QZ30003 R AR Swing wide graduation (1)
4 QZ30004 BRET Screw 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2)
5 QZ30005 FERD4E 4 Presser asm. 1
6 QZ30006 FERAR Presser foot asm. (1)
7 QZ30007 JEMIB#RE Safety cover £1)
8 QZ30008 JERPAA 4 Presser foot asm. 1
9 QZ30009 JER4E Presser foot (upper) (1)
10 QZ30010 EREH Presser foot(lower) (1)
11 QZ30011 TERSY Presser pin (1)
12 QZ30012 JERIB R 8 Safety cover (1)
13 QZ30013 RS 8§ Spring (1)
14 QZ30014 484 Screw9/64-40 L=7.5 (1)
15 QZ30015 e Adjusting pick-up 1
16 QZ30016 [133) Screw M4X0.7 L=0.5 2
17 QZ30017 AR Side cover asm. 1
18 QZ30018 VAT AR E 4 Changing lever asm. 1
19 QZ30019 A iR Needle position change lever (1)

20 QZ30020 1247 Screw 9/64-40 L=3.5 (2)
21 QZ30021 78 Washer 3.7x8x1 (2)
22 QZ30022 45 Lever stopper (2)
23 QZ30023 FiF Knob (1)
24 QZ30024 SHE A THRA Y Change base asm. 1

25 QZ30025 LA Needle position change base (1)
26 QZ30026 Hh{THEST Hinge screw D=8 H=4 (1)
27 QZ30027 itk ) Waved washer 8.5x12.5x0.3 (3)
28 QZ30028 [13e Nut 15/64-28 (1)
29 QZ30029 LA Change base fitting plate (1)
30 QZ30030 A iR arm {1)
31 QZ30031 ] Shaft (1)
32 QZ30032 ERET Screw 9/64-40 L=6 (3)
33 QZ30033 B Washer (2)
34 QZ30034 R Waved washer (1)
35 QZ30035 E Snap ring M10 (1)
36 QZ30036 HHATERETA Shaft (1)
37 QZ30037 H{IiR$TB Shaft (1)
38 QZ30038 HATE$TC Shaft (1)
39 QZ30039 HATHESTD Shaft (1)
40 QZ30040 25 Nut 15/64-28 (1)
41 QZ30041 PR {irth Stopper asm. (1)
42 QZ30042 FO¥E E-ring 1)

43 QZ30043 R Nut (1)
44 QZ30044 PRIk Nut stopper 13
45 QZ30045 EFFEGE Lever asm. (1)
46 QZ30046 FOHEE E-ring 4 (n
47 QZ30047 Bk Hand stop crank shaft ball (1)
48 QZ30048 S Spring )
49 QZ30049 B iR Qil shield (1)
50 QZ30050 HRET Screw 9/64-40 L=5.0 (1)
51 QZ30051 1y o Packing (1)
52 QZ30052 A Roller 1)
53 QZ30053 P ERET Adjusting pick-up screw (1)

188




